

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial information and
Independent Auditors' Review Report**

**For the six months period ended
30 June 2023**

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information and Independent Auditors' Review Report
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023**

Contents	Page(s)
Independent auditors' review report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	8-38



KPMG
Zone 25 C Ring Road
Street 230, Building 246
P.O Box 4473, Doha
State of Qatar
Telephone: +974 4457 6444
Fax: +974 4436 7411
Website: home.kpmg/qa

Independent auditors' review report

To the Shareholders of Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2023 condensed consolidated interim financial information of Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group"), which comprise;

- the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the three and six months periods ended 30 June 2023;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three and six months periods ended 30 June 2023;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the six months period ended 30 June 2023;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six months period ended 30 June 2023; and
- notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

14 August 2023
Doha
State of Qatar



Yacoub Hobeika
KPMG
Qatar Auditor's Registry Number 289
Licensed by QFMA: External
Auditor's License No. 120153

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.


Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
As at June 30, 2023

In Qatari Riyals

	Notes	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Restated) (Note 19)	1 January 2022 (Restated) (Note 19)
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	3	508,248,155	586,611,954	432,541,053
Financial investments	4	697,390,502	752,753,963	881,566,709
Reinsurance contract assets	6	1,396,594,171	1,303,849,245	948,529,919
Other receivables	5	50,090,165	31,302,182	22,977,676
Investment in associates	7	21,779,518	21,825,263	18,171,070
Investment properties	8	283,474,046	284,312,852	298,466,405
Property and equipment		18,211,248	17,201,481	19,827,403
Right-of-use assets		4,720,683	4,589,833	6,743,796
Total assets		2,980,508,488	3,002,446,773	2,628,824,031
Liabilities and shareholders' equity				
Liabilities				
Bank borrowings		71,566,967	135,219,769	205,675,302
Insurance contract liabilities	6	1,678,403,864	1,612,200,110	1,155,091,647
Provisions and other payables		79,463,770	84,383,962	66,249,100
Provisions for employees' end of service benefits		15,749,318	13,583,576	11,910,852
Lease liabilities		7,617,139	7,380,476	9,322,511
Total liabilities		1,852,801,058	1,852,767,893	1,448,249,412
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital		500,000,000	500,000,000	500,000,000
Legal reserve		393,707,277	393,707,277	383,496,726
Fair value reserve		(98,719,069)	(68,910,844)	2,572,387
Foreign currency translation reserve		(3,780,058)	(5,054,170)	(2,328,689)
Retained earnings		336,499,280	329,936,617	296,834,195
TOTAL EQUITY		1,127,707,430	1,149,678,880	1,180,574,619
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		2,980,508,488	3,002,446,773	2,628,824,031

These condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the Board of Directors on 14 August 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:


Nawaf Bin Nasser Bin Khaled Al-Thani
Chairman


Jassim Ali A. Al-Moftah
Chief Executive Officer



The notes on pages 8 to 38 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss
For the three and six months periods ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

	Notes	For the three months period ended		For the six months period ended	
		30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Insurance revenue		285,930,817	283,969,511	652,419,640	590,064,182
Insurance service expense	11	(141,014,795)	(76,856,967)	(297,076,893)	(168,467,748)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held		(105,655,643)	(148,939,998)	(238,136,326)	(302,445,458)
Insurance service result		39,260,379	58,172,546	117,206,421	119,150,976
Net finance expense from insurance contracts		(12,867,910)	(11,375,923)	(25,735,821)	(22,751,847)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts		10,204,663	8,651,379	20,409,327	17,305,139
Net financial result		(2,663,247)	(2,724,544)	(5,326,494)	(5,446,708)
Dividends income		2,230,075	4,534,698	16,807,370	16,966,491
Interest income		6,809,682	3,706,874	14,307,527	7,541,611
Rental income from investment properties		3,998,245	4,043,401	7,726,967	7,128,512
Share of results of associates		3,393,431	804,678	3,953,918	657,133
Net loss on sale of financial assets		(1,403,414)	(1,208,118)	(715,819)	(581,421)
Unrealised loss on investment in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – net		(1,096,071)	(8,062,964)	(726,596)	(13,021,063)
Depreciation of investment properties		(1,856,833)	(1,878,671)	(3,714,927)	(3,702,580)
Finance costs on bank borrowings		663,913	(1,799,609)	(300,783)	(2,309,182)
Other income		26,389	57,463	1,061,609	143,344
Net Investment Income		12,765,417	197,752	38,399,266	12,822,845
General and administrative expenses	12	(31,832,184)	(26,250,200)	(65,000,593)	(53,345,733)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(911,020)	(894,489)	(1,760,251)	(1,809,139)
Amortisation of right-of-use-assets		(664,288)	(432,527)	(1,256,299)	(1,206,301)
Finance costs on lease liability		(82,032)	(80,828)	(246,474)	(229,480)
Total expenses		(33,489,524)	(27,658,044)	(68,263,617)	(56,590,653)
Profit for the period before allocation to Takaful operation's policyholders		15,873,025	28,113,172	82,015,576	69,936,460
Net surplus / (deficit) attributable to Takaful operation's policyholders		26,862	(1,347,867)	(530,545)	(2,658,312)
Profit attributable to shareholders		15,899,887	26,639,843	81,485,031	67,278,148
Income tax expense		(28,839)	(24,598)	(28,839)	(24,598)
Profit attributable to shareholders after tax		15,871,048	26,615,245	81,456,192	67,253,550
Basic and diluted earnings per share	13	0.03	0.05	0.16	0.13



The notes on pages 8 to 38 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information

Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income
For the three and six months periods ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

	For the three months period ended		For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Profit attributable to shareholders after tax	15,871,048	26,615,245	81,456,192	67,253,550
Other comprehensive income (OCI)				
Items that will not be reclassified to the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss				
Share of other comprehensive (loss) / profit of associate	(85,866)	10,062	338	418,641
Net change in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	(616,615)	(5,889,179)	(616,615)	(9,117,832)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	185,778	(2,789,038)	1,274,112	(3,528,399)
	(516,703)	(8,668,155)	657,835	(12,227,590)
Items that will be reclassified later to the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss				
Net change in fair value of equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	(1,904,489)	(35,785,052)	(29,085,480)	(3,965,116)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(2,421,192)	(44,453,207)	(28,427,645)	(16,192,706)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	13,449,856	(17,837,962)	53,028,547	51,060,844



Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

	Share capital	Legal reserve	Fair value reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings (Restated) (Note 19)	Total shareholders' equity (Restated) (Note 19)
At 1 January 2023 (Restated) (Note 19)	500,000,000	393,707,277	(68,910,844)	(5,054,170)	329,936,617	1,149,678,880
Profit attributable to shareholders	--	--	--	--	81,456,192	81,456,192
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	--	--	(29,808,225)	1,274,112	106,471	(28,427,642)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	--	--	(29,808,225)	1,274,112	81,562,663	53,028,550
Dividends (Note 15)	--	--	--	--	(75,000,000)	(75,000,000)
At 30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	500,000,000	393,707,277	(98,719,069)	(3,780,058)	336,499,280	1,127,707,430
Balance at 1 January 2022, as previously reported	500,000,000	383,496,726	2,572,387	(2,328,694)	305,600,359	1,189,340,778
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 17	--	--	--	--	(8,766,165)	(8,766,165)
Restated balance at 1 January 2022 (Note 19)	500,000,000	383,496,726	2,572,387	(2,328,694)	296,834,194	1,180,574,613
Profit attributable to the shareholders (Restated) (Note 19)	--	--	--	--	67,253,550	67,253,550
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	--	--	(15,016,908)	(3,528,399)	2,352,602	(16,192,705)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	--	--	(15,016,908)	(3,528,399)	69,606,152	51,060,845
Dividends (Note 15)	--	--	--	--	(60,000,000)	(60,000,000)
At 30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)	500,000,000	383,496,726	(12,444,521)	(5,857,093)	306,440,346	1,171,635,458



The notes on pages 8 to 38 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

	For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	81,485,031	67,278,148
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,760,251	1,809,139
Depreciation of investment properties	3,714,927	3,702,580
Amortization of right-of-use assets	1,256,299	1,206,301
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	2,210,717	2,085,941
Unrealised loss on investments held at fair value through profit or loss	726,594	13,021,063
Share of results of associates	(3,953,918)	(657,133)
Finance costs on lease liabilities	246,474	229,480
Net loss on sale of financial assets	715,819	581,421
Dividends income	(16,807,370)	(16,966,491)
Interest income	(14,307,527)	(7,541,611)
Rental income	(7,726,967)	(7,128,512)
Finance costs on borrowings	300,783	2,309,182
Operating profit before working capital changes	49,621,113	59,929,508
Working capital changes		
Change in other receivables	(18,787,983)	(11,840,880)
Net change in insurance contract liabilities	32,240,307	190,516,909
Net change in reinsurance contract assets	(69,800,936)	(182,071,392)
Change in provisions and other payables	6,099,264	(7,091,501)
Cash flows generated from operations	(628,235)	49,442,644
Income tax paid	(28,839)	(24,598)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(44,976)	(1,140,000)
Net cash flows (used in) / generated from operating activities	(702,050)	48,278,046
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends received	16,807,370	16,966,491
Dividends received from associates	4,000,000	1,000,000
Rental income received	7,726,967	7,128,512
Additions to financial investments	(26,875,718)	31,854,166
Proceeds from sale of financial investments	48,645,783	--
Interest received	14,307,527	7,541,611
Movement in deposits with original maturity of more than three months	65,436,243	20,644,263
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,770,018)	(436,247)
Purchase of investment properties	--	(1,104,515)
Net cash flows generated from investing activities	127,278,154	83,594,281
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of borrowings	(63,652,802)	(34,377,985)
Dividends paid	(75,000,000)	(60,000,000)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(550,076)	(1,120,064)
Interest expense paid	(300,783)	(2,309,182)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(139,503,661)	(97,807,231)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(12,927,557)	34,065,096
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	3 173,897,471	141,124,151
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	--	2,656,657
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE	3 160,969,914	177,845,904

The notes on pages 8 to 38 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

1. Status and operations

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") (previously known as "Doha Insurance Company Q.S.C"), is a Qatari public shareholding company registered and incorporated in the State of Qatar under Emiri Decree No. 30 issued on October 2, 1999 and is governed by the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 11 of 2015 and the applicable provisions of Qatar Central Bank Law no. 12 of 2012. It is engaged in the business of insurance and reinsurance in State of Qatar. The Parent Company's shares are listed on Qatar Stock Exchange.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six month period ended 30 June 2023 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments which are stated at fair value. The Group has prepared the condensed consolidated interim financial information on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. The Directors consider that there are no material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over this assumption. They have formed a judgement that there is a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, and not less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

The methods used to measure fair value have been discussed in detail in the notes to these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information are presented in Qatari Riyals ("QR"), which is the Group's functional and presentation currency except as otherwise indicated.

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information in conformity with IFRS Standards require management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Information about critical judgements and significant areas of estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial information are included within this note. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2022. In addition, results for the six months period ended 30 June 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2023.

The details of subsidiaries for the Group are given below:

Name of the subsidiary	Ownership	Country of incorporation	Principal activities
Mena Re Underwriters Limited	100% (direct)	Dubai	Insurance intermediation and management
Doha Takaful L.L.C.	100% (direct)	State of Qatar	Islamic insurance and reinsurance
Barzan Technology Solution	100% (direct)	Jordan	Information technology solutions
Schwenke Zentrum S.a.r.l,	100% (direct)	Luxembourg	Real estate holding and leasing operations
Logistics Centre S.a.r.l	100% (direct)	Luxembourg	Real estate holding and leasing operations
Mena Re Life	100% (direct)	Lebanon	Insurance intermediation and management
Mena Re Specialty	100% (direct)	England	Dormant and no operation commenced yet
Tamina Technology Solutions	100% (direct)	State of Qatar	Trade in computer network devices and computer software

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes to significant accounting policies are described in Note 2.2.

These condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf on 14 August 2023.

Basis of consolidation

The condensed consolidated interim financial information comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2023.

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The condensed consolidated interim financial information of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Parent Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, recognized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full. Total comprehensive income within a subsidiary is attributed to the non-controlling interest even if it results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests;
- derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity;
- recognises the fair value of the consideration received; recognises the fair value of any investment retained;
- recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss;
- reclassifies the Parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at acquisition date fair value, and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

Business combinations and goodwill (continued)

Goodwill is initially measured at cost (being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interests) and any previous interest held over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognized at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognized in the condensed consolidated interim profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit (CGU) and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

Non-controlling interests

NCI are measured initially at their proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the date of acquisition.

Changes in the Group's interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

Investment in associate companies

Associate companies are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies. The consolidated financial statements include the Group's share of total recognized gains and losses of associates on an equity accounted basis from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence ceases. Any goodwill on acquisition of an associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment, however, a gain on acquisition is recognized immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase. The Group's share of post-acquisition profit or loss is recognized in profit or loss, and its share of movements in other comprehensive income is recognized in other comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment. Amounts reported in the financial statements of associates have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the Group. Unrealized gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate, the carrying amount of that interest, including any long term investments, is reduced to zero and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of the investee.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in associate. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in associate is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Investment in associate companies (continued)

If the Group discontinues equity accounting without obtaining control of an existing associate, then it recognises a gain or loss in profit or loss calculated as the difference between the sum of the fair value of any proceeds from the interests disposed of, the fair value of any retained investment and the amount reclassified from OCI and the carrying amount of the investment at the date on which significant influence is lost.

Amounts recognized in OCI in relation to the associate are accounted for on the same basis as would be required if the investee had disposed of the related assets and liabilities directly. As a result, the investor's share of the following amounts is reclassified to the condensed consolidated interim profit or loss:

- exchange differences that were recognized in OCI in accordance with IAS 21;
- changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets previously recognized in OCI in accordance with IFRS 9; and
- the effective portion of gains and losses on hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge previously recognized in OCI in accordance with IFRS 9.

When an investment ceases to be an associate and is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9, the fair value of the investment at the date on which it ceases to be an associate is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition as a financial asset in accordance with IFRS 9.

Foreign currency translation

Foreign operations

For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the results and financial position of the foreign branch is expressed in the functional currency of the Parent Company at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during the year in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Investment in foreign associates is translated at the closing exchange rates. Foreign currency translation differences are recognized directly in other comprehensive income. When a foreign operation is disposed of in part or full, the relevant amount in the reserve is transferred to the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the corresponding period.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in Qatari Riyals at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to Qatari Riyal at the exchange rate at that date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to Qatari Riyal at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured based on historical cost are translated using the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item.

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2023.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

The effective date of implementation of IFRS-9 'Financial Instruments' for insurance companies was 1 January 2023. However, the Group has already early adopted IFRS 9 and incorporated its effect in the Group's financial statements. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Effective Date	New Standard / Amendments
1 January 2023	IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with Discretionary Participation Features ("DPF").

IFRS 17 prescribes the transition approaches that must be applied. On transition to IFRS 17, entities must apply the fully retrospective approach (FRA), unless impracticable. Hence, the Group used the modified retrospective approach. Under the modified retrospective approach, IFRS 17 requires an entity to use the same systematic and rational method expected to be used post transition to allocate any insurance acquisition cash flows paid (or for which a liability has been recognised applying another IFRS standard) before the transition date to groups of insurance contracts recognised at transition date and after the transition date. To the extent that an entity does not have reasonable and supportable information to apply a systematic and rational method of allocation, any asset for insurance acquisition cash flows for groups of insurance contracts must be set to nil. The Group will apply the FRA to contracts issued on or after 1 January 2019. The fair value approach (FVA) will be applied to contracts which were issued before 1 January 2019, as it was considered impracticable to apply the FRA prior to this date due to material changes to cash flow models.

When identifying contracts in the scope of IFRS 17, in some cases the Group will have to assess whether a set or series of contracts needs to be treated as a single contract and whether embedded derivatives, investment components and goods and services components have to be separated and accounted for under another standard. For insurance and reinsurance contracts, the Group does not expect significant changes arising from the application of these requirements.

Contracts within the scope of IFRS 17 must now apply the prescribed measurement models. IFRS 17 permits three possible measurement models namely the General Measurement Model (GMM), the Premium Allocation Approach (PAA) and the Variable Fee Approach (VFA). The GMM is the default measurement model in IFRS 17 and the PAA is a simplified model, which may be applied where certain criteria are met. The VFA must be applied to contracts with direct participation features. The new accounting policies are stated below related to the adoption of IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts".

IFRS 17 'Insurance Contracts'

As permitted by IFRS 17, the Group also plans to elect the following accounting policies:

Changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between the insurance services result and the insurance finance income or expenses (IFIE) will be disaggregated. The IFIE will not be disaggregated between amounts included in profit or loss and amounts included in other comprehensive income; and the financial performance of groups of reinsurance contracts held will be presented on a net basis in net income (expense) from reinsurance contracts held.

IFRS 17 introduces new measurement models, presentation and disclosure requirements. As part of the ongoing transition effort the Group have identified the following key accounting policies which will be impacted by transitioning to IFRS 17:

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Changes to classification and measurement

The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Group's insurance contracts.

The Group was previously permitted under IFRS 4 to continue accounting using its previous accounting policies.

However, IFRS 17 establishes specific principles for the recognition and measurement of insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held by the Company.

Under IFRS 17, the Company's insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held are all eligible to be measured by applying the PAA. The PAA simplifies the measurement of insurance contracts in comparison with the general model in IFRS 17.

The measurement principles of the PAA differ from the 'earned premium approach' used by the Group under IFRS 4 in the following key areas:

The liability for remaining coverage reflects premiums received less deferred insurance acquisition cash flows and less amounts recognised in revenue for insurance services provided.

- Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage includes an adjustment for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk where the premium due date and the related period of services are more than 12 months apart.
- Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage involves an explicit evaluation of risk adjustment for non-financial risk when a group of contracts is onerous in order to calculate a loss component (previously these may have formed part of the unexpired risk reserve provision).
- Measurement of the liability for incurred claims (previously claims outstanding and incurred-but-not-reported (IBNR) claims) is determined on a discounted probability-weighted expected value basis, and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The liability includes the Company's obligation to pay other incurred insurance expenses.
- Measurement of the asset for remaining coverage (reflecting reinsurance premiums paid for reinsurance held) is adjusted to include a loss-recovery component to reflect the expected recovery of onerous contract losses where such contracts reinsure onerous direct contracts.

Insurance and reinsurance contracts classification

The Group issues insurance contracts in the normal course of business, under which it accepts significant insurance risk from its policyholders. As a general guideline, the Group determines whether it has significant insurance risk, by comparing benefits payable after an insured event with benefits payable if the insured event did not occur. Insurance contracts can also transfer financial risk. The Group issues non-life insurance to individuals and businesses. Non-life insurance products offered include property, marine, and personal accident. These products offer protection of policyholder's assets and indemnification of other parties that have suffered damage as a result of a policyholder's accident.

The Group also issues reinsurance contracts in the normal course of business to compensate other entities for claims arising from one or more insurance contracts issued by those entities.

Investment components

IFRS 17 requires the identification and separation of distinct investment components from contracts within the scope of IFRS 17, unless it is an investment contract with discretionary participation features. For contracts that includes both insurance coverage and investment-related service the Group will separate distinct investment components that are not closely related to the insurance component. The distinct investment components will be measured in accordance with IFRS 9.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Insurance and reinsurance contracts classification (continued)

Contract boundary

The measurement of a group of insurance contracts includes all of the future cash flows within the boundary of each contract in the group. Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which the Group can compel the policyholder to pay the premiums, or in which the Group has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with services.

Level of aggregation (LoA)

Under IFRS 17, insurance contracts and investment contracts with DPF are aggregated into groups for measurement purposes. Groups of contracts are determined by first identifying portfolios of contracts, each comprising contracts subject to similar risks and managed together. Contracts in different product lines or issued by different Group entities are expected to be in different portfolios. Each portfolio is then divided into annual cohorts (i.e. by year of issue) and each annual cohort into three groups:

- any contracts that are onerous on initial recognition.
- any contracts that, on initial recognition, have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; and
- any remaining contracts in the annual cohort.

When a contract is recognized, it is added to an existing group of contracts or, if the contract does not qualify for inclusion in an existing group, it forms a new group to which future contracts may be added. Groups of reinsurance contracts are established such that each group comprises a single contract.

The level of aggregation requirements of IFRS 17 limit the offsetting of gains on groups of profitable contracts, which are generally deferred as a contractual service margin ("CSM"), against losses on groups of onerous contracts, which are recognized immediately. Compared with the level at which the liability adequacy test is performed under IFRS 4 (i.e., portfolio of contracts level), the level of aggregation under IFRS 17 is more granular and may result in more contracts being identified as onerous and losses on onerous contracts being recognized sooner.

Recognition and derecognition

Recognition

Groups of insurance contracts issued are initially recognized from the earliest of the following:

- the beginning of the coverage period;
- the date when the first payment from the policyholder is due or actually received, if there is no due date; and
- when the Group determines that a group of contracts becomes onerous.

Reinsurance contracts held are recognized as follows:

- a group of reinsurance contracts held that provide proportionate coverage (quota share reinsurance) is recognized at the later of:
 - o the beginning of the coverage period of the group; and
 - o the initial recognition of any underlying insurance contract;
- all other groups of reinsurance contracts held are recognized from the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held;

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Insurance and reinsurance contracts classification (continued)

Unless the Group entered into the reinsurance contract held at or before the date when an onerous group of underlying contracts is recognized prior to the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held, in which case the reinsurance contract held is recognized at the same time as the group of underlying insurance contracts is recognized.

Only contracts that individually meet the recognition criteria by the end of the reporting period are included in the groups. When contracts meet the recognition criteria in the groups after the reporting date, they are added to the groups in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition criteria, subject to the annual cohorts restriction. Composition of the groups is not reassessed in subsequent periods.

Modification and derecognition

An insurance contract is derecognized when it is:

- extinguished (that is, when the obligation specified in the insurance contract expires or is discharged or cancelled); or
- the contract is modified and additional criteria discussed below are met.

When an insurance contract is modified as a result of an agreement with the counterparties or due to a change in regulations, the Group treats changes in cash flows caused by the modification as changes in estimates of the Fulfillment Cash Flows ("FCF"), unless the conditions for the derecognition of the original contract are met. The Group derecognizes the original contract and recognizes the modified contract as a new contract if any of the following conditions are present:

- a. if the modified terms had been included at contract inception and the Group would have concluded that the modified contract:
 - i. is not within the scope of IFRS 17;
 - ii. results in different separable components;
 - iii. results in a different contract boundary; or
 - iv. belongs to a different group of contracts;
- b. the original contract represents an insurance contract with direct participation features, but the modified contract no longer meets that definition, or vice versa; or
- c. the original contract was accounted for under the PAA, but the modification means that the contract no longer meets the eligibility criteria for that approach.

When a new contract is required to be recognized as a result of modification and it is within the scope of IFRS 17, the new contract is recognized from the date of modification and is assessed for, amongst other things, contract classification, including PAA eligibility, component separation requirements and contract aggregation requirements.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Insurance and reinsurance contracts classification (continued)

Modification and derecognition (continued)

When an insurance contract not accounted for under the PAA is derecognized from within a group of insurance contracts, the Group:

- a. adjusts the FCF to eliminate the present value of future cash flows and risk adjustment for non-financial risk relating to the rights and obligations removed from the group;
- b. adjusts the contractual service margin ("CSM") (unless the decrease in the FCF is allocated to the loss component of the Liability for Remaining Coverage ("LRC") of the group) in the following manner, depending on the reason for the derecognition:
 - i. if the contract is extinguished, in the same amount as the adjustment to the FCF relating to future service;
 - ii. if the contract is transferred to a third party, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in (a) less the premium charged by the third party; or
 - iii. if the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in (1) adjusted for the premium that the Group would have charged if it had entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification; when recognising the new contract in this case, the Group assumes such a hypothetical premium as actually received; and
- c. adjusts the number of coverage units for the expected remaining insurance contract services, to reflect the number of coverage units removed.

When an insurance contract accounted for under the PAA is derecognized, adjustments to remove related rights and obligations to account for the effect of the derecognition result in the following amounts being charged immediately to profit or loss:

- a. if the contract is extinguished, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC of the original contract and any other cash flows arising from extinguishment;
- b. if the contract is transferred to the third party, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC of the original contract and the premium charged by the third party; or
- c. if the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC and the hypothetical premium that the entity would have charged if it had entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification.

Measurement

IFRS 17 requires the increased use of current observable market values in the measurement of insurance assets and liabilities.

Measurement – Non-life contracts

Initial measurement

Initial and subsequent measurement – Groups of contracts measured under the PAA

The Group uses the PAA for to measure its insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held as:

- The coverage period is less than one year or;
- The coverage period is more than one year however measurement of the liability for remaining coverage is deemed to not differ materially from the one that would be produced applying the General Measurement Model ("GMM").

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Measurement – Non-life contracts (continued)

Initial measurement (continued)

For insurance contracts issued, insurance acquisition cash flows allocated to a group are deferred and recognized over the assumed coverage period of contracts in a group. For reinsurance contracts held, net ceding commissions are recognized over the assumed coverage period of underlying contracts in a group. For insurance contracts issued, on initial recognition, the Group measures the LRC at the amount of premiums received, less any acquisition cash flows paid and any amounts arising from the derecognition of the insurance acquisition cash flows asset and the derecognition of any other relevant pre-recognition cash flows. The Group has not recognized any significant pre-recognition acquisition cash flows.

For reinsurance contracts held, on initial recognition, the Group measures the remaining coverage at the amount of ceding premiums paid, minus net ceding commissions received, and any amounts arising from the derecognition of any other relevant pre-recognition cash flows. The Group has not recognized any significant pre-recognition acquisition cash flows.

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts issued at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the LRC; and
- b. the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts held at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the remaining coverage; and
- b. the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

Subsequent measurement

For insurance contracts issued, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the LRC is:

- increased for premiums received in the period;
- decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period;
- decreased for the amounts of expected premium receipts recognized as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period; and
- increased for the amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognized as insurance service expenses.

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

- increased for ceding premiums paid in the period;
- decreased for net ceding commissions received in the period;
- decreased for the expected amounts of ceding premiums and ceding commissions recognized as net reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period.

If at any time before and during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a Group of contracts is onerous, then the Group recognizes a loss in profit or loss and increase the liability for remaining coverage to the extent that the current estimates of the fulfilment cash flows that relate to remaining coverage exceed the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage. The fulfilment cash flows are discounted (at current rates) if the liability for incurred claims is also discounted.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Measurement – Non-life contracts (continued)

The Group recognizes the liability for incurred claims of a group of contracts at the amount of the fulfilment cash flows relating to incurred claims. The future cash flows are discounted (at current rates) unless they are expected to be paid in one year or less from the date the claims are incurred.

The Group applies the same accounting policies to measure a group of reinsurance contracts, adapted where necessary to reflect features that differ from those of insurance contracts.

Insurance contracts

For insurance contracts, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which the Group can compel the policyholder to pay premiums or has a substantive obligation to provide services (including insurance coverage and investment services). A substantive obligation to provide services ends when:

- the Group has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the particular policyholder and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those reassessed risks; or
- the Group has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the portfolio that contains the contract and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects the risks of that portfolio, and the pricing of the premiums up to the reassessment date does not take into account risks that relate to periods after the reassessment date.

Reinsurance contracts

The measurement of reinsurance contracts held follows the same principles as those for insurance contracts issued, with the exception of the following:

Measurement of the cash flows will include an allowance on a probability-weighted basis for the effect of any non-performance by the reinsurers, including allowing for the effects of collateral and losses from disputes.

The Group will determine the risk adjustment for non-financial risk so that it represents the amount of risk being transferred to the reinsurer.

The Group will recognise both day 1 gains and day 1 losses at initial recognition in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as a CSM and this will be released to profit or loss as the reinsurer renders services, except for any portion of a day 1 loss that relates to events before initial recognition. The amount of the CSM recognised in profit or loss for services in the period will be determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units, representing the proportion of insurance coverage and investment-return service of underlying contracts that will be reinsured. Equal weights are expected to be applied to insurance coverage and investment-return service.

Changes in the fulfilment cash flows will be recognised in profit or loss if the related changes arising from the underlying ceded contracts have been recognised in profit or loss. Alternatively, changes in the fulfilment cash flows adjust the CSM. The VFA does not apply to reinsurance contracts.

Risk adjustments for non-financial risk

Risk adjustments for non-financial risk are determined to reflect the compensation that the Group would require for bearing non-financial risk and its degree of risk aversion. They are determined separately for the Life and Non-life contracts and allocated to groups of contracts based on an analysis of the risk profiles of the groups. They reflect the effects of the diversification benefits between Group entities.

The risk adjustments for non-financial risk are determined using a Cost of Capital (CoC) approach.

The Group is considering a similar approach for both gross and reinsurance portfolios.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Measurement – Non-life contracts (continued)

Risk adjustments for non-financial risk (continued)

Applying a cost of capital technique, the Group will determine the risk adjustment for non-financial risk by applying a cost of capital rate to the amount of capital required for each future reporting date and discounting the result using risk-free rates adjusted for illiquidity. The required capital will be determined by estimating the probability distribution of the present value of future cash flows from the contracts at each future reporting date and calculating the capital that the Group would require to meet its contractual obligations to pay claims and expenses arising over the duration of the contracts at a 75 percent confidence level. The cost of capital rate represents the additional reward that investors would require for exposure to the non-financial risk.

Insurance acquisition cash flows

As per the Standard requirements, expenses that relate to future groups of insurance contracts are not deemed to be attributable to a current contract (with the exception of certain acquisition costs related to contract renewals).

One of the key aims of defining whether or not an acquisition cost is attributable is to ensure that expenses related to acquiring specific business in the immediate future are deemed attributable (i.e., expenses aimed at not acquiring any specific business should not be deemed attributable). An example of what would not be attributable is general branding costs which would relate to acquiring future new business in general and not specific groups of contracts. As such, the Group has considered the following options to determine whether an acquisition cost is attributable to a group of insurance contracts or not.

- Requiring that the cost can be related in part or as a whole to a specific contract or group of contracts. In other words, the activity that results in the cost should be aimed at acquiring specific contracts and not acquiring new business in general. This would ensure that costs not related to specific contracts would not be deemed attributable.
- Requiring that the aim of the expense is to acquire the contract shortly after the expense was incurred. For each acquisition expense, it would be determined whether or not the aim is to acquire new business within a certain defined timeframe. In the assessment, the actual time taken to acquire the business is not considered, but rather the expected time. The aim of this approach is to exclude costs that relate to generally acquiring new business in the future would not be included.

If this definition is used, the expected timeframe used in the definition needs to be considered. To determine this, the Group has considered the accuracy of the resulting proportion of expenses that would be attributable to the contract, i.e., what impact this will have on the proportion of underwriting and sales costs that are eventually classified as attributable acquisition costs.

Under both definitions, an acquisition cost that was paid but where the policy is not acquired is still deemed to be an attributable acquisition cost. In such cases, the cost would need to be allocated across the policies that were acquired in the group of contracts to which the policy would have been allocated had it been acquired.

IFRS 17 will require the Group to assess at each reporting date whether facts and circumstances indicate that an asset for insurance acquisition cash flows may be impaired. If it is impaired, then the Group will:

- recognize an impairment loss in profit or loss so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed the expected net cash inflow for the related group; and
- if the asset relates to future renewals, recognize an impairment loss in profit or loss to the extent that it expects those insurance acquisition cash flows to exceed the net cash inflow for the expected renewals and this excess has not already been recognized as an impairment loss.

The Group will reverse any impairment losses in profit or loss and increase the carrying amount of the asset to the extent that the impairment conditions have improved.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Contractual service margin ("CSM")

The CSM of a group of contracts is recognized in profit or loss to reflect services provided in each year, by identifying the coverage units in the group, allocating the CSM remaining at the end of the year (before any allocation) equally to each coverage unit provided in the year and expected to be provided in future years, and recognizing in profit or loss the amount of the CSM allocated to coverage units provided in the year. The number of coverage units is the quantity of services provided by the contracts in the Group, determined by considering for each contract the quantity of the benefits provided and its expected coverage period. The coverage units are reviewed and updated at each reporting date.

Product	Basis for determining quantity of benefits provided
Non – Life direct contracts	Premium amounts
Proportional reinsurance	The same basis as the underlying contracts
Non – proportional reinsurance	Premium amounts

General measurement model

Changes in liability for incurred claims (LIC) and liability for remaining coverage (LfRC) will be reflected in insurance revenue, insurance service expense, IFIE, or adjust the contractual service margin (CSM). The amount of CSM recognised in profit or loss for services in the period will be determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units. Services provided are estimated using coverage units, which reflect the quantity of benefits and the coverage duration.

Variable fee approach

For insurance contracts under the VFA there will be adjustments that relate to future service thus changing the CSM. These are expected to include changes in the group's share of the fair value of underlying items and changes in the fulfilment cashflows (FCF) that would not vary based on the returns of underlying items and relate to future service. Other changes in cashflows are reflected in profit or loss. The Group determines coverage units applying equal weights to the expected benefits resulting from insurance coverage, investment-return service and investment-related service. Coverage units for future years are discounted at rates determined at the inception of a group of contracts (locked-in rates), except for the unit-linked life and pension's portfolio, where current discount rates are used.

Measurement – Overview

IFRS 17 introduces a measurement model based on the estimates of the present value of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Group fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM.

Contracts are subject to different requirements depending on whether they are classified as direct participating contracts or contracts without direct participation features.

The Group does not issue any contracts with "direct participating features" and therefore all insurance contracts and all reinsurance contracts are expected to be classified as contracts without direct participation features.

Premium allocation approach ("PAA")

The PAA is an optional simplified measurement model in IFRS 17 that is available for insurance and reinsurance contracts that meet the eligibility criteria.

The Group has applied the PAA to all contracts in the non-life segment because the following criteria are expected to be met at inception.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Measurement – Overview (continued)

Premium allocation approach (“PAA”) (continued)

- Insurance contracts and loss-occurring reinsurance contracts: The coverage period of each contract in the group is one year or less.
- Risk-attaching reinsurance contracts: The Group reasonably expects that the resulting measurement of the asset for remaining coverage would not differ materially from the result of applying the accounting policies described above.

Value of in Force (VIF)

In accordance with IFRS 17 there will be no VIF asset recognised and as a result the estimated future profits will now be included in the measurement of the insurance contract liability as the CSM, representing unearned profit, which will be gradually recognised over the duration of the contract. The removal of the VIF asset and the recognition of the CSM, which is a liability, has reduced equity.

Discount rates

The Group does not apply a detailed asset-liability matching strategy; hence, it will not be possible to use the backing assets as a basis for the top-down approach. The following also present practical challenges in determining an IFRS 17- compliant reference portfolio of assets for the Groups contracts. These challenges include:

- Determination of numerous reference portfolios accounting for differing liability characteristics across groups of contracts;
- The difficulties in formulating a view of the built-in credit risk associated with assets in the reference portfolio;
- The unintended disclosure of sensitive information relating to the Group’s investment strategy;
- The greater cost (for example, in terms of significantly changing the asset-liability matching strategy), effort and expertise required for the top-down approach.

The Group adopted a bottom-up approach for deriving the yield curves. From the perspective of the technical calculation of inputs required (i.e., the determination of the reference portfolio as well as the quantification of the credit risk adjustments), the bottom-up approach is operationally simpler than the top-down approach.

The starting point for the bottom-up approach is liquid risk-free base curves in the currencies in which the contracts are denominated. The final discount rates are chosen with consideration to the following curves for liabilities denominated in Qatari Riyals (which will continue to be monitored, compared, and assessed for appropriateness):

- The United States (“US”) treasury risk-free curves.
- Yield curve based on Qatari sovereign bond issues.
- The Qatar Central Bank’s money lending rate.

Directly Attributable Expenses (DAE)

DAE in accordance with IFRS 17 are incorporated in the CSM and recognised in the result of insurance services as a reduction in reported insurance revenue, as CSM is recognised over the duration of insurance contracts. Costs that are not directly attributable will remain in operating expenses. This will result in a reduction in reported operating expenses compared to the current accounting treatment.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Presentation and disclosure

IFRS 17 requires extensive new disclosures about amounts recognized in the financial statements, including detailed reconciliations of contracts, effects of newly recognised contracts and information on the expected CSM emergence pattern, as well as disclosures about significant judgements made when applying IFRS 17. There will also be expanded disclosures about the nature and extent of risks from insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with DPF. Disclosures will generally be made at a more granular level than under IFRS 4, providing more transparent information for assessing the effects of contracts on the financial statements.

The Group will disclose the income from reinsurance contracts held and the expenses for reinsurance contracts held separately as it is believed that this will provide valuable additional information to the reader of the financial statements.

The OCI option will not be selected as the Group does not expect a significant amount of financing effect nor is it expected that interest rates will result in significant volatility for the profit and loss.

It has been decided by the Group to disclose the IFRS 17 results in the notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information at the same level as performed under IFRS 4 i.e., by line of business. The same segmentation will apply to reinsurance.

For all contracts which the Group will measure under the PAA, the following will be disclosed:

- With respect to PAA eligibility, the Group will disclose:
 - The portfolios that are PAA eligible where the contracts exceed 12 months.
 - The portfolios that are PAA eligible where the contracts are automatically eligible (i.e., the coverage period is one year or less).
 - All reinsurance written on a risk attaching basis will be tested for PAA eligibility, with those written on a loss occurring basis eligible.
 - The facultative contracts' eligibility and what it depends on (i.e., the eligibility of the underlying contracts).
- With respect to the adjustment for the Time Value of Money ("TVM"), the Group will disclose that:
 - The PAA Liability for Remaining Coverage ("LfRC") will not be adjusted for the financing effect (as the Group has not identified any significant financing components).

With respect to the recognition of acquisition costs, it will be disclosed that the choice to amortize acquisition costs over the lifetime of the contract has been selected and that the amortization will be done in line with the insurance revenue recognition pattern (for PAA).

The separate presentation of underwriting and financial results under IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 will provide added transparency about the sources of profits and quality of earnings.

Insurance service result

For contracts not measured using the PAA, insurance revenue for each year represents the changes in the liabilities for remaining coverage that relate to services for which the Group expects to receive consideration and an allocation of premiums that relate to recovering insurance acquisition cash flows.

For contracts measured using the PAA, insurance revenue is recognized based on an allocation of expected premium receipts to each period of coverage.

The Group has chosen not to disaggregate changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between the insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses. All changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk recognized in profit or loss are included in the insurance service result.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Presentation and disclosure (continued)

Insurance finance income and expenses

Under IFRS 17, changes in the carrying amounts of groups of contracts arising from the effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein are generally presented as insurance finance income or expenses. They include changes in the measurement of groups of contracts caused by changes in the value of underlying items (excluding additions and withdrawals).

For Non-life contracts, the Group will present insurance finance income or expenses in profit or loss, considering that the supporting assets will generally be measured at FVTPL.

2.3 New standard and amendments issued but not yet effective

Following are the new standard and amendments that are issued and are not yet effective. The Group is currently evaluating the impact of these new standard and amendments and will adopt them on their effective dates.

Effective Date	New Standard / Amendments
1 January 2024	Amendments to IFRS 16: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
1 January 2024	Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of liabilities as Current and Non-current
1 January 2024	Amendments to IAS 1: Non-current liabilities with Covenants
Available for optional adoption/ effective date deferred indefinitely	Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Measurement – Significant judgements and estimates

Estimates of future cash flows

In estimating future cash flows, the Group will incorporate, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date. This information includes both internal and external historical data about claims and other experience, updated to reflect current expectations of future events.

The estimates of future cash flows will reflect the Group’s view of current conditions at the reporting date, as long as the estimates of any relevant market variables are consistent with observable market prices.

When estimating future cash flows, the Group will take into account current expectations of future events that might affect those cash flows. However, expectations of future changes in legislation that would change or discharge a present obligation or create new obligations under existing contracts will not be taken into account until the change in legislation is substantively enacted.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments (continued)

Measurement – Significant judgements and estimates (continued)

Estimates of future cash flows (continued)

Cash flows within the boundary of a contract are those that relate directly to the fulfilment of the contract, including those for which the Group has discretion over the amount or timing. These include payments to (or on behalf of) policyholders, insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts. Insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts comprise both direct costs and an allocation of fixed and variable overheads.

Cash flows will be attributed to acquisition activities, other fulfilment activities and other activities at local entity level using activity-based costing techniques. Cash flows attributable to acquisition and other fulfilment activities will be allocated to groups of contracts using methods that are systematic and rational and will be consistently applied to all costs that have similar characteristics. The Group will generally allocate insurance acquisition cash flows to groups of contracts based on the total premiums for each group, claims handling costs based on the amount of incurred claims for each group, and maintenance and administration costs based on the amount of premium and number of policies in each group.

2.5 Transition to IFRS-17 'Insurance Contracts'

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial information is included in the following notes:

- classification of insurance, reinsurance and investment contracts: assessing whether the contract transfers significant insurance risk and whether an insurance contract contains direct participation features;
- level of aggregation of insurance and reinsurance contracts: identifying portfolios of contracts and determining groups of contracts that are onerous on initial recognition and those that have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently;
- measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts: determining the techniques for estimating risk adjustments for non-financial risk and the coverage units provided under a contract;
- transition to IFRS 17: determining whether sufficient reasonable and supportable information is available to apply a full or modified retrospective approach. The Group has defined it to be impracticable to apply the full retrospective approach if:
 - The data required to perform the calculations does not exist and no accurate workarounds or estimates can be used. This includes policyholder, cash flows and other relevant data required as set out in the Group's IFRS 17 data dictionary.
 - It is not possible to set the assumptions required for the retrospective calculations without the use of hindsight. In addition, where it is unclear whether the data required to set the assumptions would have been available at the retrospective reporting date then it would also be deemed impracticable to apply the full retrospective approach.
 - Where the cost of extracting the data or performing the calculation would constitute an undue burden. The cost should include the time spent by employees and any external party that assists with the calculations. Where a calculation is expected to be used for multiple groups of contracts, then that cost should be split between the groups to which it will be applied when performing this assessment

The Group has decided applying the full retrospective approach to be impracticable and has decided to use the modified retrospective approach.

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

3. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
Cash on hand	459,337	537,649
Bank balances and short-term deposits	508,095,078	586,380,565
Loss allowance	<u>(306,260)</u>	<u>(306,260)</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>508,248,155</u>	<u>586,611,954</u>

Short-term deposits consist of fixed deposits amounting to QR 347,042,825 (2022: QR 413,020,743) bearing interest at the rate of 3% to 6% per annum (2022: 1.4% to 5.15% per annum).

Reconciliation to gross cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and bank balances	508,248,155	586,611,954
Short term deposits maturing more than 3 months	<u>(347,584,501)</u>	<u>(413,020,743)</u>
Add: loss allowance	306,260	306,260
Gross cash and cash equivalents	<u>160,969,914</u>	<u>173,897,471</u>

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Group estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. Management of the Group has assessed loss allowance as at reporting date and have adjusted the loss allowance accordingly.

4. Financial investments

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
<i>Investments measured at FVTPL</i>		
Mutual funds	<u>115,065,237</u>	<u>139,594,577</u>
	<u>115,065,237</u>	<u>139,594,577</u>
<i>Investment Held at Amortized Cost</i>		
Debt securities with fixed interest rate	<u>66,159,105</u>	<u>90,744,853</u>
	<u>66,159,105</u>	<u>90,744,853</u>
<i>Investments measured at FVOCI</i>		
Quoted shares	321,646,036	340,954,874
Private equity funds and unquoted shares	36,180,555	35,613,294
Debt securities with fixed interest rate	156,736,169	144,966,138
Financial derivatives held at fair value	2,548,227	1,825,054
Allowance for impairment (ECL)	<u>(944,827)</u>	<u>(944,827)</u>
	<u>516,166,160</u>	<u>522,414,533</u>
Total	<u>697,390,502</u>	<u>752,753,963</u>

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023**

In Qatari Riyals

5. Other receivables

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Due from employees	3,307,608	2,477,168
Prepayments and others	46,782,557	28,825,014
	<u>50,090,165</u>	<u>31,302,182</u>

6. Insurance and reinsurance contracts

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Insurance contracts		
Insurance contract liabilities (a)		
– Insurance contract balances (a)	1,678,403,864	1,612,200,110
	<u>1,678,403,864</u>	<u>1,612,200,110</u>
Reinsurance contract assets (b)		
– Insurance contract balances (b)	1,396,594,171	1,303,849,245
	<u>1,396,594,171</u>	<u>1,303,849,245</u>

6. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Insurance contracts

(a) Insurance contracts liabilities

Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023

	Liabilities for remaining coverage (Reviewed)		Liabilities for incurred claims (Reviewed)		Total (Reviewed)
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	
Opening assets as at 1 January 2023	--	--	--	--	--
Opening liabilities as at 1 January 2023	<u>377,638,500</u>	--	<u>1,145,623,353</u>	<u>88,938,257</u>	<u>1,612,200,110</u>
Net opening balance as at 1 January 2023	<u>377,638,500</u>	--	<u>1,145,623,353</u>	<u>88,938,257</u>	<u>1,612,200,110</u>
Insurance revenue for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023					
Contracts under the modified retrospective transition approach	<u>(652,419,640)</u>	--	--	--	<u>(652,419,640)</u>
Insurance service expense for the six month period ended on 30 June 2023					
Incurred claims and other insurance service expenses	--	--	261,130,164	(7,751,242)	253,378,922
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>43,697,971</u>	--	--	--	<u>43,697,971</u>
Total insurance service expense for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	<u>43,697,971</u>	--	<u>261,130,164</u>	<u>(7,751,242)</u>	<u>297,076,893</u>
Net finance expense from insurance contracts	--	--	25,735,821	--	25,735,821
Total changes in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	<u>(608,721,669)</u>	--	<u>286,865,985</u>	<u>(7,751,242)</u>	<u>(329,606,926)</u>
Cash flows					
Premiums received	706,238,296	--	--	--	706,238,296
Claims and other insurance service expenses	--	--	(260,195,423)	--	(260,195,423)
Insurance service acquisition cash flows	<u>(50,232,192)</u>	--	--	--	<u>(50,232,192)</u>
Total cash flows for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	<u>656,006,104</u>	--	<u>(260,195,423)</u>	--	<u>395,810,681</u>
Closing assets as at 30 June 2023	--	--	--	--	--
Closing liabilities as at 30 June 2023	<u>424,922,935</u>	--	<u>1,172,293,916</u>	<u>81,187,013</u>	<u>1,678,403,864</u>
Net closing balance as at 30 June 2023	<u>424,922,935</u>	--	<u>1,172,293,916</u>	<u>81,187,013</u>	<u>1,678,403,864</u>

6. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)**Insurance contracts****(a) Insurance contracts liabilities (continued)**

Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022

	Liabilities for remaining coverage (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)		Liabilities for incurred claims (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)		Total (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Presnet value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	
Opening assets as at 1 January 2022	--	--	--	--	--
Opening liabilities as at 1 January 2022	108,649,647	--	975,377,989	71,064,011	1,155,091,647
Net opening balance as at 1 January 2022	108,649,647	--	975,377,989	71,064,011	1,155,091,647
Insurance revenue for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022					
Contracts under the modified retrospective transition approach	(590,064,182)	--	--	--	(590,064,182)
Insurance service expense for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022					
Incurred claims and other insurance service expense	--	--	138,405,755	(6,868,878)	131,536,877
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	36,930,871	--	--	--	36,930,871
Total insurance service expense for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	36,930,871	--	138,405,755	(6,868,878)	168,467,748
Net finance expense from insurance contracts	--	--	22,751,847	--	22,751,847
Total changes in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	(553,133,311)	--	161,157,602	(6,868,878)	(398,844,587)
Cash flows					
Premiums received	811,157,282	--	--	--	811,157,282
Claims and other insurance service expenses	--	--	(167,748,231)	--	(167,748,231)
Insurance service acquisition cash flows	(42,614,106)	--	--	--	(42,614,106)
Total cash flows for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	768,543,176	--	(167,748,231)	--	600,794,945
Closing assets as at 30 June 2022	--	--	--	--	--
Closing liabilities as at 30 June 2022	324,059,510	--	968,787,360	64,195,133	1,357,042,003
Net closing balance as at 30 June 2022	324,059,510	--	968,787,360	64,195,133	1,357,042,003

6. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Insurance contracts

(b) Reinsurance contract assets

Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023

	Assets for remaining coverage (Reviewed)		Assets for incurred claims (Reviewed)		Total (Reviewed)
	Excluding loss-recovery component	Loss-recovery component	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment to non-financial risk	
Opening assets as at 1 January 2023	423,767,819	--	813,371,554	66,709,872	1,303,849,245
Opening liabilities as at 1 January 2023	--	--	--	--	--
Net opening balance as at 1 January 2023	423,767,819	--	813,371,554	66,709,872	1,303,849,245
Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	(374,997,405)	--	--	--	(374,997,405)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023					
Recoveries of incurred claims and other insurance service expenses	--	--	122,601,947	(6,017,419)	116,584,528
Adjustments to assets for incurred claims	20,276,551	--	--	--	20,276,551
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	(354,720,854)	--	122,601,947	(6,017,419)	(238,136,326)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts	--	--	20,409,327	--	20,409,327
Total changes in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	(354,720,854)	--	143,011,274	(6,017,419)	(217,726,999)
Cash flows					
Premiums paid	483,471,801	--	--	--	483,471,801
Amounts received	--	--	(149,228,328)	--	(149,228,328)
Reinsurance service acquisition cash flows	(23,771,547)	--	--	--	(23,771,547)
Total cash flows for the six months period ended on 30 June 2023	459,700,254	--	(149,228,328)	--	310,471,926
Closing assets as at 30 June 2023	528,747,219	--	807,154,499	60,692,453	1,396,594,171
Closing liabilities as at 30 June 2023	--	--	--	--	--
Net closing balance as at 30 June 2023	528,747,219	--	807,154,499	60,692,453	1,396,594,171

6. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)**Insurance contracts****(b) Reinsurance contract assets (continued)**

Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022

	Assets for remaining coverage (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)		Assets for incurred claims (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)		Total (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
	Excluding loss- recovery component	Loss- recovery component	Present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment for non financial risk	
Opening assets as at 1 January 2022	188,392,512	--	713,415,811	46,721,596	948,529,919
Opening liabilities as at 1 January 2022	--	--	--	--	--
Net opening balance as at 1 January 2022	188,392,512	--	713,415,811	46,721,596	948,529,919
Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	(375,785,172)	--	--	--	(375,785,172)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for the period ended on 30 June 2022	--	--	--	--	--
Recoveries of incurred claims and other insurance service expenses	--	--	45,825,323	(5,703,541)	40,121,782
Adjustments to assets for incurred claims	33,217,932	--	--	--	33,217,932
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	(342,567,240)	--	45,825,323	(5,703,541)	(302,445,458)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts	--	--	17,305,139	--	17,305,139
Total changes in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	(342,567,241)	--	63,130,462	(5,703,541)	(285,140,319)
Cash flows					
Premiums paid	599,828,005	--	--	--	599,828,005
Amounts received	--	--	(88,726,387)	--	(88,726,387)
Reinsurance service acquisition cash flows	(35,272,388)	--	--	--	(35,272,388)
Total cash flows for the six months period ended on 30 June 2022	564,555,617	--	(88,726,387)	--	475,829,230
Closing assets as at 30 June 2022	410,380,888	--	687,819,886	41,018,055	1,139,218,829
Closing liabilities as at 30 June 2022	--	--	--	--	--
Net closing balance as at 30 June 2022	410,380,888	--	687,819,886	41,018,055	1,139,218,829

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

7. Investments in associates

The Group has following investment in associates:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage of ownership		Principal activity
		30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)	
Yemen Qatari insurance Company	Republic of Yemen	40%	40%	Insurance
Qatar Unified Insurance Bureau W.L.L.	State of Qatar	25%	25%	Insurance

Movements in the investment in associates are as follows:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
At the beginning of the period / year	21,825,263	18,171,070
Equity share in net earnings	3,953,917	4,215,533
Cash dividends received	(4,000,000)	(1,000,000)
Share of other comprehensive income of associate	338	321,704
Foreign currency translation difference	--	116,956
At the end of the period / year	21,779,518	21,825,263

The summarized financial information of the Group's investments in associates are as follows:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
Share in the associates' statement of financial position:		
Total assets	18,888,400	18,585,625
Total liabilities	(3,374,843)	(3,026,323)
Net assets	15,513,557	15,559,302
Additional consideration paid in excess of share in net assets	6,265,961	6,265,961
	21,779,518	21,825,263

For the six months period ended

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed)
Share in the associates' revenue and results:		
Revenues	8,274,405	2,645,471
Share of results	3,953,918	657,133

The carrying amounts of these investments are as follows:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
Yemeni Qatari Insurance Company	8,772,508	8,964,151
Qatar Unified Insurance Bureau W.L.L.	13,007,010	12,861,112
	21,779,518	21,825,263

8. Investment properties

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	31 December 2022 (Audited)
Net carrying value at the beginning of the period / year	284,312,852	298,466,405
Additions	509,711	3,554,991
Depreciation for the period / year	(3,714,927)	(7,252,756)
Translation reserve	2,366,410	(5,131,660)
Impairment loss	--	(5,324,128)
Net carrying value at the end of the period / year	<u>283,474,046</u>	<u>284,312,852</u>

9. Related party disclosures

Related parties consist of shareholders, related companies, key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

(a) Related party transactions

The compensation of key management personnel and Board of Directors during the period are as follows:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed)
Board remuneration	6,100,000	3,500,000
Short-term benefits	5,235,000	2,310,000
End of service and other benefits	87,500	87,500
	<u>11,422,500</u>	<u>5,897,500</u>

Other transactions related to the key management personnel and Board of Directors during the period are as follows:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Premiums	<u>30,778,924</u>	<u>26,872,709</u>
Claims	<u>7,651,762</u>	<u>3,233,533</u>

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023

In Qatari Riyals

10. Segment information

For management reporting purposes, the Group is organised into five business segments – motor, marine and aviation, fire, general and accident, group life and health, and investments. These segments are the basis on which the Group reports its operating segment information.

Segment statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2023:

	<u>Motor</u>	<u>Marine and aviation</u>	<u>Fire, general and accident</u>	<u>Group life and health</u>	<u>Total insurance</u>	<u>Investments</u>	<u>Total</u>
Insurance revenue	113,750,070	116,022,287	284,649,562	137,997,721	652,419,640	--	652,419,640
Insurance service expense	(75,872,837)	3,142,799	(101,190,625)	(123,156,230)	(297,076,893)	--	(297,076,893)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held	<u>(4,646,747)</u>	<u>(89,340,786)</u>	<u>(144,036,796)</u>	<u>(111,997)</u>	<u>(238,136,326)</u>	--	(238,136,326)
Insurance service result	33,230,486	29,824,300	39,422,141	14,729,494	117,206,421	--	117,206,421
Dividends income	--	--	--	--	--	16,807,370	16,807,370
Interest income	--	--	--	--	--	14,307,527	14,307,527
Rental income from investment properties	--	--	--	--	--	7,726,967	7,726,967
Share of results of associates	--	--	--	--	--	3,953,918	3,953,918
Net gain on sale of financial assets	--	--	--	--	--	(715,819)	(715,819)
Unrealised gain on investment in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – net	--	--	--	--	--	(726,596)	(726,596)
Depreciation of investment properties	--	--	--	--	--	(3,714,927)	(3,714,927)
Finance costs on bank borrowings	--	--	--	--	--	(300,783)	(300,783)
Other income	--	--	--	--	--	1,061,609	1,061,609
Net investment income	--	--	--	--	--	38,399,266	38,399,266
Net finance expense from insurance contracts	(2,529,383)	(10,359,088)	(9,744,725)	(3,102,625)	(25,735,821)	--	(25,735,821)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts	462,061	10,364,233	8,551,450	1,031,583	20,409,327	--	20,409,327
Net financial result	<u>(2,067,322)</u>	<u>5,145</u>	<u>(1,193,275)</u>	<u>(2,071,042)</u>	<u>(5,326,494)</u>	--	(5,326,494)
Other operating expenses							
Unallocated expenses							(68,263,617)
Net deficit attributable to Doha Takaful L.L.C.							(530,545)
Profit before tax							81,485,031
Income tax expense							(28,839)
Profit for the period							81,456,192

Doha Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023**

In Qatari Riyals

10. Segment information (continued)

Segment statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2022:

	Motor	Marine and aviation	Fire, general and accident	Group life and health	Total insurance	Investments	Total
Insurance revenue	108,013,249	103,196,582	300,305,060	78,549,291	590,064,182	--	590,064,182
Insurance services expense	(80,208,272)	(3,053,769)	(23,774,889)	(61,430,818)	(168,467,748)	--	(168,467,748)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held	<u>(5,415,640)</u>	<u>(81,820,393)</u>	<u>(211,808,990)</u>	<u>(3,400,435)</u>	<u>(302,445,458)</u>	--	<u>(302,445,458)</u>
Insurance service result	22,389,337	18,322,420	64,721,181	13,718,038	119,150,976	--	119,150,976
Dividends income	--	--	--	--	--	16,966,491	16,966,491
Interest income	--	--	--	--	--	7,541,611	7,541,611
Rental income from investment properties	--	--	--	--	--	7,128,512	7,128,512
Share of results of associates	--	--	--	--	--	657,133	657,133
Net gain on sale of financial assets	--	--	--	--	--	(581,421)	(581,421)
Unrealised loss on investment in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – net	--	--	--	--	--	(13,021,063)	(13,021,063)
Depreciation of investment properties	--	--	--	--	--	(3,702,580)	(3,702,580)
Finance costs on bank borrowings	--	--	--	--	--	(2,309,182)	(2,309,182)
Other income	--	--	--	--	--	143,344	143,344
Net investment income	--	--	--	--	--	12,822,845	12,822,845
Net finance expense from insurance contracts	(2,188,864)	(10,238,818)	(7,397,151)	(2,927,014)	(22,751,847)	--	(22,751,847)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts	394,407	10,351,024	5,813,432	746,276	17,305,139	--	17,305,139
Net financial result	<u>(1,794,457)</u>	<u>112,206</u>	<u>(1,583,719)</u>	<u>(2,180,738)</u>	<u>(5,446,708)</u>	--	<u>(5,446,708)</u>
Other operating expenses							
Unallocated expenses							(56,590,653)
Net deficit attributable to Doha Takaful L.L.C.							<u>(2,658,312)</u>
Profit before tax							67,278,148
Income tax expense							(24,598)
Profit for the period							<u>67,253,550</u>

11. Insurance service expense

	For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Claims and benefits	253,378,922	131,536,878
Fees and commissions	43,697,971	36,930,870
	<u>297,076,893</u>	<u>168,467,748</u>

12. Other operating expenses

	For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed)
Salaries, wages and other benefits	46,053,906	39,240,010
Depreciation and amortization	3,016,550	2,849,979
Advertisement expense	977,254	814,955
Legal and consultation fees	2,127,063	1,362,316
Rent, maintenance and office expenses	1,855,573	2,779,980
Government fees	807,929	514,449
Printing and stationery	218,354	153,320
Travelling expense	501,148	150,248
Miscellaneous expense	12,705,840	8,685,396
	<u>68,263,617</u>	<u>56,550,653</u>

13. Earnings per share

	For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	30 June 2022 (Reviewed) (Restated) (Note 19)
Profit attributable to the shareholders after tax (QR)	<u>81,456,192</u>	<u>67,253,550</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	<u>500,000,000</u>	<u>500,000,000</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (QR)	<u>0.16</u>	<u>0.13</u>

a) Diluted Earnings Per Share

No separate diluted earnings per share were calculated since the diluted earnings per share were equal to the basic earnings per share.

14. Net insurance financial results

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2023	30 June 2022
	QR '000	QR '000
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed/ Restated)
Net finance (expenses) income from insurance contracts		
Interest accreted	<u>(25,735,821)</u>	<u>(22,751,847)</u>
Total net finance (expenses) income from insurance contracts	<u>(25,735,821)</u>	<u>(22,751,847)</u>
Net finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts		
Interest accreted	<u>20,409,327</u>	<u>17,305,139</u>
Total net finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts	<u>20,409,327</u>	<u>17,305,139</u>
Net insurance finance (expenses) income	<u>(5,326,494)</u>	<u>(5,446,708)</u>

15. Dividends

The Board of Directors proposed cash dividend of QR 0.15 per share aggregating to QR 75 million out of the profits earned during the year 2022 and was approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 7 March 2023.

16. Commitments and contingent liabilities*Guarantees*

At 30 June 2023, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of tender guarantees and other guarantees from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise, amounting to QR 17,505,618 (31 December 2022: QR 16,330,464).

Legal claims

The Group is subject to litigations and claims in the normal course of its business. The Group does not believe that the outcome of these court cases will have a material impact on the Group's income or financial position.

17. Financial instrument

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the assets of liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial asset and liabilities at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022:

	30 June 2023 (Reviewed)	Level 1 (Reviewed)	Level 2 (Reviewed)	Level 3 (Reviewed)
<i>Assets measured at fair value</i>				
Investments in financial assets	<u>697,390,502</u>	<u>661,209,947</u>	<u>16,118,228</u>	<u>20,062,327</u>
	31 December 2022 (Audited)	Level 1 (Audited)	Level 2 (Audited)	Level 3 (Audited)
<i>Assets measured at fair value</i>				
Investments in financial assets	<u>752,753,963</u>	<u>717,140,669</u>	<u>17,371,967</u>	<u>18,241,327</u>

During the period ended 30 June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

18. Events after the reporting period

The condensed consolidated interim financial information are adjusted to reflect events that occurred between the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position date and the date when the condensed consolidated interim financial information are authorised for issue, provided they give evidence of conditions that existed at the condensed consolidated statement of financial position date.

19. Comparative figures

Starting 1 January 2023, the Group has adopted "IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts" for the first-time instead of the old standard "IFRS 4 – Insurance Contracts". In result of the first-time adoption of this standard the Group has made certain adjustments to reflect the impact of the transition. The impact of the adjustments has been taken to the opening retained earnings for the earliest period presented (1 January 2022) as required by "IAS 8 – Changes in Accounting Policies, Estimates and Errors".

The Group has decided to apply the full retrospective approach to be impracticable and has decided to use the modified retrospective approach instead. In addition, the Premium Allocation Approach (PAA) which is an optional simplified measurement model in IFRS 17 has been applied by the Group to the majority of the insurance contracts in all business segments because the following criteria are met at the date of the transition:

- Insurance contracts and loss-occurring reinsurance contracts: The coverage period of each contract in the group is one year or less.
- Risk-attaching reinsurance contracts: The Group reasonably expects that the resulting measurement of the asset for remaining coverage would not differ materially from the result of applying the accounting policies in IFRS 17.

19. Comparative figures (continued)

According to that, the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows has been restated. The adjustments mainly impacted the following line items of the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position and the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss respectively:

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

	(As previously reported under IFRS 4)		(As reported under IFRS 17)
	31 December 2022	Adjustments	31 December 2022
Reinsurance contract assets	1,233,362,901	70,486,343	1,303,849,244
Insurance and other receivables	412,945,920	(381,643,737)	31,302,183
Insurance contract liabilities	1,668,176,614	(55,976,504)	1,612,200,110
Provisions, reinsurance and other payables	332,421,915	(248,037,953)	84,383,962
Retained earnings	337,079,555	(7,142,938)	329,936,617

	(As previously reported under IFRS 4)		(As reported under IFRS 17)
	31 December 2021	Adjustments	31 December 2021
Reinsurance contract assets	900,914,325	47,615,593	948,529,918
Insurance and other receivables	449,857,537	(426,879,861)	22,977,676
Insurance contract liabilities	1,319,513,932	(164,422,285)	1,155,091,647
Provisions, reinsurance and other payables	272,324,923	(206,160,823)	66,164,100
Retained earnings	305,600,359	(99,524,542)	296,919,195

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss

	(As previously reported under IFRS 4)		(As reported under IFRS 17)
	30 June 2022	Adjustments	30 June 2022
Net underwriting results	106,358,722	7,345,546	113,704,268
Profit for the year	60,045,600	7,207,950	67,253,550

Independent auditors' review report on pages 1 and 2.